As disclosed in the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2020, due to (i) restatements in relation to the Group’s dissipation of funds; (ii)

restatements in relation to the Group’s acquisition of the entire equity interests of High Morality

Limited (“High Morality”); (iii) restatements in relation to the provision of amounts due from

entities controlled directly or indirectly by Shanghai Sansheng Hongye Investment (Group)

Company Limited* (上海三盛宏業投資(集團)有限責任公司) (“Shanghai Sansheng”) including

amounts due from Shanghai Sansheng recorded in the books of the Group’s associate; and (iv)

restatements in relation to the classification of bank borrowings and other consequential adjustments

for the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2020 were restated.

25

The effects of the restatements on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2020 are summarised as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior years
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 17,487 – 17,487
Other (loss)/income, net (1,155) 2,737 1,582
Net loss in fair value of investment properties (42,200) – (42,200)
Staff costs (7,744) – (7,744)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (502) – (502)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (846) – (846)
Write-down of properties for sale to net realisable value (32,933) 32,933 –
Impairment losses under expected credit loss model (12,478) 12,208 (270)
Other operating expenses (11,851) (1,940) (13,791)

Loss from operations (92,222) 45,938 (46,284)
Share of results of an associate (24,130) 24,130 –
Impairment loss on investment in an associate (11,706) 11,706 –
Finance costs (23,593) (35,458) (59,051)

Loss before taxation (151,651) 46,316 (105,335)
Taxation (2,210) (72) (2,282)

Loss for the period (153,861) 46,244 (107,617)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations (11,549) 8,299 (3,250)

Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax (11,549) 8,299 (3,250)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (165,410) 54,543 (110,867)

Loss for the period attributable to the owners of the Company (153,861) 46,244 (107,617)

Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to the
owners of the Company (165,410) 54,543 (110,867)

Loss per share

– Basic (in HK cents) (13.68) (9.57)

– Diluted (in HK cents) (13.68) (9.57)

26

21.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 25 June 2021, Zhoushan Mingyi Cutural Assets Investment Co., Ltd.* (舟山銘義文化產業投資
有限公司) (“Zhoushan Mingyi”) (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and the

holding company of Shanghai Yuexin Enterprise Management Consultancy Co., Ltd* (上海岳信企
業管理咨詢有限公司) (“Shanghai Yuexin”) commenced a public tender (the “Public Tender”) for

the disposal of 100% equity interest in Shanghai Yuexin on Shanghai United Assets and Equity

Exchange* (上海聯合產權交易所有限公司) (the “Shanghai UAEE”).